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E N V I R O N M E N T A L P L U S , I N C Mitto$6<m 

S T A r K A v p R o v K i) L A N D F A R M AND E N V I R O N M K N T A I . S K R V ICES 

July 5, 2006 

Mr. Larry Johnson 
Environmental Engineer 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) 
1625 North French 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Re: Gandy Corporation Closure Report 

Devon Kachina 8 Federal Well #2, 

UL-E, SW/4 of the NWM of Section 8 T18S R33E 

Latitude: 32° 45'48.9"N and Longitude: 103° 41'29.1 "W 

Landowner: US Interior Department Bureau of Land Management 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

This closure report is being submitted by Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) on behalf of the Gandy 

Corporation and documents successful remediation and restoration of the remediation site consistent with 

NMOCD approved Remediation Plan submitted on August 27, 2004. 

BACKGROUND 

The remediation site is located approximately 7.9 miles southeast of Maljamar, New Mexico on land 

owned by the US Department of Interior and managed by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). The 

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer website database records a water well 0.49 miles northeast of 

the site with a water level of 100 feet below ground surface ('bgs). The attached site information and 

metrics form ranks the site in accordance with the NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks. Spills 

and Releases (August 13, 1993). Site maps and the water level report are attached. According to the 

initial NMOCD Rule 116 form C-141 notification form submitted by Gandy Corporation, approximately 

120 barrels of saline produced water and a small quantity of crude oil was released into the small playa by 

a Gandy transport truck. The remedial goals for the constituents of concern (CoCs) are: chloride = 250 

mg/Kg, total petroleum hydrocarbon EPA method 8015m (TPH 8 0 1 5 m) = 1,000 mg/Kg, benzene = 10 

mg/Kg and BTEX (i.e., the mass sum of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes) = 50 mg/Kg. 

Being associated with oil and gas production, the impacted soil is exempted from RCRA 40 CFR Part 

261. Analytical results from samples collected on August 21, 2004 from eight soil borings during 

implementation of the delineation work plan determined that the chloride source term in excess of the 

NMOCD remedial goal of 250 mg/Kg was restricted to the upper two feet of soil and confined to inside 

Z 

the spill area perimeter. The TPH 8015m and BTEX results were 
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below the remedial goals and were not issues below the 2-foot vertical interval. The released fluid 

originated at the Devon Kachina Fed 5-1 tank battery and had a chloride concentration of 86,973 mg/L 

and may have been treated with hydrocarbon based paraffin inhibitor that is routinely injected into the 

wellbore. According to the Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) provided by Devon, the chemical is not 

acutely hazardous, contains no heavy metals, and is composed of biodegradable organic hydrocarbon 

compounds. Water samples collected and analyzed from a perennial water pool (caliche pit) located 

approximately 0.25 miles northeast of the site and groundwater from soil boring BH2 at 5'3" below 

ground surface both had nominal chloride concentrations of 84 mg/L. Water was not observed in any 

other borehole. The analytical results support the conclusion that the perched subgrade playa water has 

not been impacted. At the request of the BLM, the impacted soil was analyzed for heavy metals to 

determine the RCRA hazard characteristic and was determined to be less that the thresholds listed in 40 

CFR 261. The data summary, analytical reports and illustrations are attached along with the site borehole 

location map and the final sample location map. 

REMEDIATION 

On August 31, 2004, with approval from the NMOCD and verbal consensus from Devon Energy and the 

BLM, Gandy Corporation commenced excavation of impacted soils down to a depth of 2-feet below 

ground surface ('bgs) and horizontally to approximately 1-foot beyond the visible spill area perimeter and 

disposed of in the Gandy Marley, Inc. (GMI) permit #NM-01-0019 facility. Estimated disposal volume 

was approximately 1,020 cubic yards (yd3). 

CLOSURE SAMPLING 

On December 5, 2005, to confirm that soils impacted in excess of the NMOCD remedial goals had been 

removed, soil samples were collected from the sides and bottom of the excavation and submitted to the 

laboratory for chloride analysis. The analytical results were all less than the 250 mg/Kg remedial goal 

and ranged from 48 mg/Kg in the SP6, SP7 and SP8 samples to 224 mg/Kg in the SP5 sample. 

FINAL CONTOUR AND SURFACE RESTORATION 

The approved remediation plan proposed backfilling the excavation with clean soil of a similar structure, 

however, given that the basin floor is composed of pure red clay and will hold water and fi l l naturally 

over time with locally eroded soils, Gandy proposed contouring the shallow excavated basin into a water 

retention basin to collect and store storm water run-off for use by livestock and wildlife. On December 

12, 2005, the NMOCD and BLM agreed with the proposed alternative. Photographs of the final contour 

are attached. 
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CLOSURE REQUEST 

The information provided in this report documents successful remediation and restoration of the 

remediation site consistent with NMOCD approved Remediation Plan submitted on August 27, 2004. 

The Gandy Corporation therefore requests that the NMOCD require "no further action" at the site. All 

official communication should be addressed to: 

If there are any questions please call Iain Olness, EPI Technical Manager or myself at the office or Mr. 

Jon Gandy at 505.396.4948. 

Pat McCasland 
Senior Consultant 

cc: Jerry Mathews, Devon Energy (Jerry.Mathews@dvn.com) 
Paul Evans, BLM Carlsbad (Paul_Evans@nm.blm.gov) 
Link Lacewell, BLM Roswell (Link_Lacewell@nm.blm.gov) 
Jon Gandy, Gandy Corporation 

Enclosures: 
Area Map 
Soil Boring Location Map 
Sample Location Map 12-05-05 
Delineation Data Table 
RCRA Metals Data Table 
Closure Data Table 
Delineation Data Illustrations 
Laboratory Reports 
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Water Well Report 
Photographs 
Site Information and Metrics Form 
Final form C-141 

Jon Gandy 
Gandy Corporation 
West Star Route 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
Telephone - 505.396.4948 
FAX - 505.396.6887 
Email - na 

Sincerely, 

file 
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Gandy Corporation 
Devon Kachina8 Federal #2 

Chloride Delineation 
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Gandy Corporation 
Devon Kachina8 Federal #2 

Volatile Organic Constituent (VOC) Headyace Delineation 
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LABORATORIES 
PHOHE (325) B73-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABUgNE. TX 79803 

PHONE (BOS) 383-2328 • 101 E. MARIANO • HOBBS. KM B8240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
ATTN: PAT MCCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: (508)394-2601 

Receiving Date: 08/23/04 
Reporting Date; 08/25/04 
Project Owner GANDY CORP. 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FED. #2 
Project Location: SEC 8 T18S R33E 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

DK082004BH2-GW 

Analysis Data: 08/25/04 
Sampling Date: 08/20/04 
Sampte Type: WATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sampte Received By: BC 
Analyzed By: AH 

cr 
<mg/L) 

84 

3 

Quality Control 1010 
True Value QC 1000 
% Recovery 101 
Relative Percent Difference 6.8 

| METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CrB 

PLEASE NOTE: UabtlltjamiOtfmgM. CatP&ne&lto&iSBtMauswtom^taantcMmaibto ettafortmadhoonttoctortHt >^MtfflBMtoto<miaufflrrotyalMteuidy<»>. 

ui^SraU&WraaMa mcuttig. «*teut»mtlM»n. buaBMraoraropdaro, km dim, Mlnnaf (jrafflalnniOTiibrefiiiffl. IBOUUMMM, 
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ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE COS) W3-7801 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHOKS (SOS) 393*2328 • 101E MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88210 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS. INC. 
ATTN: PAT MCCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: (506)384-2601 

Receiving Date: 08/23/04 
Reporting Date: 08/25704 
Project Owner: GANDY CORP. 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FED. #2 
Project Location: SEC8T18S R33E 

Analysis Date: 08/25/04 
Sampling Date: 08/1948/20/04 
Sampte Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sampte Received By: BC 
Analyzed By: AH 

CT 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg) 

• H9064-1 DK081904BM1-SURFACE 4399 
H9C64-2 DK081904BH1-S' 182 

r H9084-3 DK081804BH1-10' 768 
HS064-4 .DK08igo4BH1-15' 192 
H9064-5 DK082004BH2-SURFACE 7198 
H9064-6 DK082004BH2-5' 112 
H9064-7* DK082004BH2-10' 144 
H9064-9 DK082004BH3-SURFACE 3359 

j H8064-10 DK082004BH3-5' 192 

Quality Control 1010 I 
True Value QC 1000 
% Recovery 101 
Relative Percent Difference 6.8 

j METHOD: Standard Methods 4S00-CrB J 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 
"Matrix Interference (color) observed. 

PLEASE NOTE: UoMByaadOamagM. Oa4^*«Btttym*ttoMam!iu^<*mmtftoBin<^tA3»& MunartoMmcaMnaeriat, tMtottimnmmmawitiroMmtmmtisat. 
xg agl» n-bc^ chm In MSMD«» «^ ^ ocm 
M»liMS-064aM«t^earftM4b«Ul* tKfcdi-g. wOToaltnitBion. taitrairMwii-ioaro, kudus* , wmolpnetttnciOTtritwdM. tetuDttMrtM. 
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LABORATORIES 
PHONE (3.3)673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD » ABILENE TX 78603 

PHONE (503) 383-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO • K0B8S, NM S8MS 

Receiving Date: 08/23/04 
Reporting Date: 08/25/04 
Project Owner: GANDY CORP. 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FED. #2 
Project Location: SEC8T18SR33E 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
ATTN. PAT McCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: (505) 394-2601 

Analysis Date: 08/25/04 
Sampling Date: 08/20-08/21/04 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sampte Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: BC 
Analyzed By: AH 

Cl" 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg) 

j.. H9062-1 DK082004BH3-10' 176 ] 
H9062-2 DK082004BH4-SURFACE 3759 j 
H9062-3 DK082004BH4-5' 96 ! 

i H9062-4 DK082004BH4-10* 280 I 

L H9062-5 DK082004BH5-SURFACE 3439 

. i 
"H9062-6 DK082004BH5-S' 48 . i H9062-7 DK082004BH5-10' 96 
H9062-8 DK082104BH6-SURFACE 4399 

r H9062-9 DK082104BH6-5' 112 
j H9062-10 DK082104BH6-10' 128 
i 
i- -
j 

Quality Control 1010 

I. True Value QC 1 1000 ~\ 
L % Recovery 101 
! Relative Percent Difference 6.8" 

I METHOD. Standard Methods 4500-CrB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

Date \ \ 

PLEASE NOTE: uaDlHty ood OamnpM. c^aii^U^macSm*%txcbi^mK^lam)dMuar^ wh«ihaf hated {ncontRKS of tan. j^boltot^toftoaniounura-^at^ 

wf^9TjM«niiiidlcaraMte&rfe mduc&ig, tfmwsSmMim. tuttoaamamptom. bnnluM, mtmcSfxeanema^WM. mmMeoau. 
tKmnaoiomaaatamnaaaaiVOMUMfalomim^t^c^hmttniaOfCudlMll, agaricdwftgifinsKfc'.liMaInsMaponro 
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LABORATORIES 
PHONE { J 875-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOP • ABILENE. TX 70003 

PHONE (505) 393-2328 - 101 6. MARLAND - HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
ATTN: PAT MCCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE. NM 88231 
FAX TO: (505)394-2601 

Receiving Date: 08/23/04 
Reporting Oate: 08/25/04 
Project Owner. GANDY CORP. 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FED. #2 
Project Location: SEC 8 T18S R33E 

Analysis Date: 08/25/04 
Sampling Date: 08/19/04 & 08/21/04 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sampte Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By. BC 
Analyzed By: AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 
cr 

(mg/Kg) 

h H9063-1 DK082104BH7-SURFACE 687 h H9063-2 DKOreiWBW-S' 80 
H9053-3 DK082104BH7-10' 112 

I.. H9063-4 DK081904BH8-SURFACE 96 1 
H9063-S" DK081904BH8-5' 96 

i 

r" 
H9083-6 OK081804BHB-10' 98 1 i 

r" H9063-7* •K081904BH8-1S' m 

Quality Control 
True Value QC 

I" 
% Recovery 
Relative PercerifDifference 

1000 
101 

[METHOD: Standard Methods 

6.8 

4500-CfB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 
'Matrix interference (color) observed, 

chemist 
KXL 

=0 Date I l 

PLEASE NOTE: UtbtntyondDsmaoM. t m & t t t s ^ ^ a t m v & a t o i m a i i i t o i > x i t l & ' > & & a \ "*-»«t»-«incor>maoilon. OnaianmaoiBftmtaaMcaUii teima'ml im 
A J c - y p x J y l l M r W O u n P t - t f r i t ^ c i - j 
-mtir lSUBJub-iwagGin^bal labate Mutfttg, triaiogiSrntwijn. busatfrn irracrgpSora, toss ot urn, ottowolpreltetricun»d.^dtaH, mwwaamn, 
aMBatsa or m-cce-aara Hrtnlfto out et of fotat»d ta tuo pmtuitnaaoo ot •c-vgwo naroundcr toy Cfdtruu. repm-HttM ot KtioBie; nuch otaim to o w d upon any ol tha ahoyo-titmcd reasons or cthomoo. 
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LABORATORIES 
PHONE (325) 873-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD * ABILENE. TX 79803 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO • HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS. INC. 
ATTN: PAT MCCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: <505) 394-2601 

Receiving Date: 08/23/04 
Reporting Dale: 08/25/04 
Project Owner. GANDY CORP. 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FED. #2 
Project Location: SEC 8 T18S R33E 

Analysis Date: 08/25/04 
Sampling Date: 08/19/04 
Sampte Type: WATER 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: BC 
Analyzed By: AH 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/L) 

H9063-8 KACHINA FED 5-1 WATER 86973 
H9063-9 CALICHE PIT WATER 84 

r 

Quality Control 1010 
True Value QC 

[~ % Recoveiy 
Relative Percent Difference 

1000 
101 
6.8 

i METHOD: Standard Methods j 4500-CrB 

PLEASE NOTE; u-aiity an* COMBO*. C K d m f r a ^ ^ < ^ i e x a i ^ m ^ t o m t < ^ a t B i M . vMHateHibicoauavtat . t ^ t m t o M u t o a K m n f M t y c ^ t o a i a t i * * ^ 
AgciaWftJncludjMpioM 
HjrWfflbUO-^ii ihatJai-oWl^ in-ufing. *rf--w&iia«tlon. t u a m m m & i m . mnoluaa, oftooaolpoMlwurolbrcEool wautolcbi-ts. 
fsmiao'mo-i-nonnio^auii-iafffaaM «gar4iMoli*o^ffl«-nclalrat»b^ 
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PRONE (»2S)«7a-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TXTW03 

PHONE (£»8)3»3-23Z8 • 101E MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 09240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS. INC. 
ATTN: PATMcCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE. NM 88231 
FAX TO: (505)34-2601 

Receiving Oate: 08/23/04 Sampling Date: 08/19/04 
Reporting Oate: 08/27/04 Sample Type: SOIL 
Project Owner. GANDY CORP. Sampte Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FED #2 Sample Received By: BC 
Project Location: SEC 8 T18S R33E Analyzed By: AH 

RCRA METALS 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID As Ag 8a Cd Cr Pb Hg Se 
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 

ANALYSIS DATE: 
H90S4-1 DK081904BH1- 4.16 5.60 <3 <1 21.8 <0.1 0.152 

SURFACE 

Quality Control 0.055 4.890 21.82 0.987 4.954 5.236 0.0098 0.054 
True Value QC 0.050 5.000 25.00 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.0100 0.050 
% Recovery 110 97.8 87.7 98.7 99.1 105 98.0 108 
Relative Percent Difference 4.8 0.1 3.9 0.3 0.2 1.3 6.3 1.4 

METHODS: EPA 60LV4-78-020 208.2 272.1 208.1 213.1 2 i a i 239.1 245.1 2705 
METHODS: SW-848 70S0A 7760A 7080A 7130 7190 7420 7470A 7740 

LABORATORIES 



LABORATORIES 
PHONE (823) 678.7801 • g i l t BEECHWOOD • ABILENE. TX 78803 

PHONE <50S) 393-2328 • 101 £ MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 08/23/04 
Reporting Oate: 08/28/04 
Project Owner; GANDY CORPORATION 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FEDERAL #2 
Project Location: SEC8T18SR33E 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS. INC. 
ATTN: PAT McCASLAND 
P.O. 80X 1558 
EUNICE. NM 88231 
FAX TO: (505) 394-2601 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
GRO 

(CrrCw) 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
(>Ct(rC28) 

(mg/Kg) 
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

Sampling Oate: 08/19/04 & 08/20/04 
Sample Type; SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: BC 
Analyzed By: BC 

ETHYL TOTAL 
TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 0804/04 08/24/04 08/25/04 06/25/04 0805/04 08/25/04 
H90S4-1 DK081904BH1-SURFACE 11.3 1240 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.140 
H9084-2 DK081904BH1-5 <10.0 19.1 O.OOS O.005 <0.005 <0,015 
H9084-3 DKD81904BH1-10- <10.0 41,8 <0.0O5 O.005 <0.005 <0.015 
H9084-4 DK081904BH1-15' <10.0 66.4 <0.0O5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 
H90B4-5 DK081B04BH2-SURFACE <10.0 21.5 <0.005 O.005 <0.005 <0.015 
H9064-6 DK081904BH2-5' <10.0 <10.0 <0.005 O.005 O.005 O.015 
H9064-7 DK081904BH2-1LT <10.0 <10.0 <0.005 O.005 O.005 <0.015 

Quality Control 783 774 0.098 0.097 0.093 0.282 
True Value QC 800 800 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 97.9 96.8 98.3 96.5 92.9 94.0 
Relative Percent Difference 1.9 4.0 1.2 5 2.9 3.5 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260, 

Oate 

H9084BXU5 

PLEASE NOTE: U««, —O—SW. * > ^ ^ « S £ ! ! ! * ^ 
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ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (325) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603 

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
ATTN: PAT McCASLAND 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: (505)394-2601 

Receiving Date: 12/05/05 
Reporting Date: 12/08/05 
Project Owner: GANDY CORPORATION 
Project Name: DEVON KACHINA 8 FEDERAL #2 
Project Location: SEC 8 T18S, R33E 

Analysis Date: 12/08/05 
Sampling Date: 12/05/05 
Sample type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sampie Received By: NF 
Analyzed By: AH 

Cl 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/Kg) 

Hi 0479-1 SP1-2' 176 
H10479-2 SP2-2' 144 
H10479-3 SP3-2' 96 
H10479-4 SP4-2' 64 
H10479-5 SP5-2' 224 
H10479-6 SF"6-2\ 48 
H10479-7 SP7-2' 48 
H10479-8 SP8-2' 48 
H10479-9 SP9-2' 64 
H10479-10 SP10-2' 176 

Quality Control 950 
True Value QC 1000 
% Recovery 95.0 
Relative Percent Difference 7.0 

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CfB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

n 
Chemist 

-
Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's excluslverernedy lor any claim arising, whether bared In contract or ion. -shall be Unwed lo Ine amount paid by client lot atwtysas 
All claims, including those (or negliqonce and any oilier cause whatsoever shall bedaemed waived unless made in writing and raceivod by Cardinal wilhcn thirty (30) days altar completion ol Ihe aupllcsulc 
servicei nitv4>7i9shall r^rrJinal be Sabla 16̂  including, without limitation, business interruptions, tossoluse, or lossofprolits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out oi or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regatdless whether such claim is based upon any of the above^stated reasons or otherwise. 
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Page 1 of 1 

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
Well Reports and Downloads 

Township: |l8S Range: |33E Sections: f 

NAD27 X: | 

County: | 

Owner Name: (First)f 

Y: | 

~B Basin: f 

Zone: | . U Search Radius: | 

3 Number : ( 

(Last)) 

Suffix: | 

c Non-Dofnestic C Domestic 
« All 

Well / Surface Data Report' Avg Depth to Water Report 

Water Column Report 

Clear Form WATERS Menu Help | 

AVERAGE DEPTH OF HATER REPORT 08/17/2004 
(Depth Water in Feet) 

Bsn Tws Rng Sec Zone X Y Wells Min Max Avg 
CP iss 33E 24 1 195 195 195 
L 18S 33E 08 1 100 100 100 
I; IBS 33E 12 2 130' 150 140 
L IBS 33E 3.0' 2 35 35 35 

Record Count: 

http://iwaters.ose.stete.rmi.us:7001/iWATERSAVeUAndSurfaceDispatcher 
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Gandy Corporation 
Site Information and Metrics 

Incident Date: NMOCD Notified: 

SITE: Devon Kachina 8 Federal Well #2 Assigned Site Reference #: 
Company: Gandy Corporation 
Street Address: 
Mailing Address: 
City, State, Zip: 
Representative: John Gandy 
Representative Telephone: 505.396.4948 
Telephone: 
Fluid volume released (bbls): Recovered (bbls): 

>25 bbls: Notify NMOCD verbally within 24 hrs and submit form C-141 within 15 days. 
(Also applies to unauthorized releases >500 mcf Natural Gas) 

5-25 bbls: Submit form C-141 within 15 days (Also applies to unauthorized releases of 50-500 mcf Natural Gas) 
Leak, Spill, or Pit (LSP) Name: Devon Kachina 8 Federal Well #2 
Source of contamination: Transport 
Land Owner, i.e., BLM, ST, Fee, Other: BLM 
LSP Dimensions 140' x 140' 
LSP Area: 11,234 sqft ft1 

Location of Reference Point (RP) 
Location distance and direction from RP 
Latitude: 32° 45' 48.9"N 
Longitude: 103" 41' 29.1 "W 
Elevation above mean sea level: 3,905'amsl 
Feet from South Section Line 
Feet from West Section Line 
Location- Unit or lAlA: SW'A of the NWV4 Unit Letter: E 
Location- Section: 8 
Location- Township: T18S 
Location- Range: R33E 

Surface water body within 1000 ' radius of site: none 
Surface water body within 1000 ' radius of site: 
Domestic water wells within 1000' radius of site: none 
Domestic water wells within 1000' radius of site: 
Agricultural water wells within 1000' radius of site: none 
Agricultural water wells within 1000' radius of site: 
Public water supply wells within 1000' radius of site: none 
Public water supply wells within 1000' radius of site: 
Depth from land surface to ground water (DG) 100 
Depth of contamination (DC) - ? 
Depth to ground water (DG - DC = DtGW) - ? 

1. Ground Water 2. Wellhead Protection Area 3. Distance to Surface Water Body 
If Depth to GW <50 feet: 20 points If <1000' from water source, or;<200' from 

private domestic water source: 20 points 
<200 horizontal feet: 20 points 

If Depth to GW 50 to 99 feet: 10 points 
If <1000' from water source, or;<200' from 
private domestic water source: 20 points 200-100 horizontal feet: 10 points 

If Depth to GW >100 feet: 0 points 
If >1000' from water source, or; >200' from 
private domestic water source: 0 points >1000 horizontal feet: 0 points 

Ground water Score = 10 Wellhead Protection Area Score= 0 Surface Water Score= 0 
Site Rank (1+2+3)= 10 

Total Site Ranking Score and Acceptable Concentrations 
Parameter >19 10-19 0-9 
Benzene1 10 ppm 10 ppm 10 ppm 
BTEX1 50 ppm 50 ppm 50 ppm 
TPH 100 ppm 1000 ppm 5000 ppm 
100 ppm field VOC headspace measurement may be substituted for lab analysis 
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District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 
with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR l~l Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company: Gandy Corporation Contact: Jon Gandy 
Address: West Star Route Telephone No. 505.396.4948 
Facility Name 
Devon Energy Kachina 8 Federal WeU #2 

Facility Type 
Tank Battery 

Surface Owner: BLM Mineral Owner BLM Lease No. 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
1 Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the EastAVest Line County: Lea 

1 E 8 T18S R33E 

Latitude: 32° 45' 48.9"N Longitude: 103° 41' 29.1"W 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release 
Produce Water 

Volume of Release 
120 barrels 

Volume Recovered 
0 barrels 

Source of Release 
Transport 

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
8-13-04 PM 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
8-14-04 9:30 AM 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? Larry Johnson NMOCD, BLM, DOT, Lea County Sheriff's 
Office, and Devon 

By Whom? 
T.D. Pevler (Gandy) 

Date and Hour 
8-14-04 @ 10:30 AM 

Was a Watercourse Reached? 
• Yes No 

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 
NA 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Saline produced water was released into the shallow basin. Free liquids were picked up and disposed of in an NMCOD approved facility. 
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.' 
Approximately 11,234 sqft of surface was impacted. Soils impacted above the NMOCD remedial goals were disposed of in the Gandy 
Marley, Inc. facility, adequate removal documented with laboratory analysis (see attached reports), and the basin left open as a storm 
water catchment for livestock and wildlife. 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human 
health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any 
other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: l ^ ^ ^ L ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
Printed Name: Jfjn Gandy / y f ~ 

OIL CONSERVATION D N 

Approved by District SupervisoT 

E-mail Address: Art Approval Date: *\ Z I - O fc> Expiration Date: 

Title: 

Date: 7/3' OC 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Phone: 505.396.3341 

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 


